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Durham & Orange Counties Resource List 
Durham Co. Criminal Justice Resource Center, 
Re­entry and 1­2­3 Easy Steps Program, 
A Durham Chamber of Commerce partnership 
Corrections program for court mandated ex­ 
offenders providing job readiness training and job 
placement. Tax credits & federal bonding, available. 
326 East Main Street Durham, NC 27701 
Gudrun Parmer, Director 
Dennis Jarmon, Job Developer 
919­560­0500 
Email: djarmon@co.durham.nc.gov 
Website: www.co.durham.nc.us 

Durham County Dept. of Social Services 
Work First 
Work First provides counseling and job referral 
assistance to Welfare recipients. Employers are 
eligible for tax credits & on­the­job training support. 
300 N. Duke St, Durham, NC 27702 
Denise Newbern, Job Developer 
919­560­8332 
Email: dnewbern@co.durham.nc.us 
Website: www.co.durham.nc.us 

Durham Exhange Club Industries (DECI) 
Employment opportunites for adults with vocational 
disabilities; creating self­worth & independence. 
1717 E. Lawson Street, Durham, NC 27703 
Alicia Camacho, Executive Vice President 
919­596­1341 ext 305 
Email: acamacho@deci.org 
Website: www.deci.org 
Durham Rescue Mission 
“Offering a helping hand up” to the needy and 
homeless (shelter, food, clothing, training, etc.). 
507 E. Knox Street, Durham, NC 27701 
Gary Beasley, Program Manager 
919­688­9641 ext 5056 
Email: gary.beasley@durhamrescuemission.org 
Website: www.durhamrescuemission.org 

Employment Security Commission (ESC) 
JobLink Career Center (see JobLink below) 
Provides employment services, unemployment 
insurance, and labor market information; also hosts 
Durham’s “one­stop” JobLink career center. 
1105 S. Briggs Avenue, Durham, NC 27703 
Chip Wood, Manager 
919­560­6880 ext 210 
Email: chip.wood@ncesc.gov 
Website: www.ncesc.com 

InStepp, Inc. 
Job placement, mentoring, job readiness training for 
women ex­offenders. 
P.O. Box 52584, Durham, NC 27717 
Gilda P. Womble, Executive Director 
919­680­8000 
E­mail: gpwomble@instepp.org 
Website: www.instepp.org 

Job Corps/US Job Corps 
Job Corps is a federally funded, FREE residential 
academic & career training program, ages 16­24. 
Tina Bailey 
919­954­0691 ext 105 
Email: rbailey@abcworks.net 
Website: www.jobcorps.org 

JobLink of Durham County 
Durham’s one­stop career center helps residents 
with resume preparation, job placement and more. 
Serve adults, ages 16+; provide educational 
guidance & support services. A federally funded 
program (WIA) administered by the Durham 
Workforce Development Board; managed by GMSI. 
1105 S. Briggs Avenue, Durham, NC 27703 
Tanya Spaulding­Hill, Manager, 919­560­6880 ext 
202 
Email: tanya.hill@ncmail.net 
Courtney McCollum, Ex­Offender Program 
Manager, 919­ 560­6880 ext 248 
Email: courtney.mccollum@durhamnc.gov 
Tanya Dingle, WIA Program Manager, 919­560­ 
6880 ext 229 
Email: tdingle@gmsidirect.com 
Website: www.durhamworkforce.org 
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JobLink of Orange County 
Orange County’s one­stop career center provides 
business services and jobseekers services, also 
hosts Orange County’s Employment Security 
Commission. Provides workforce development 
services; helps residents with resume preparation, 
job placement and more. Serve adults, ages 16+; 
provide educational guidance & support services. A 
federally funded program (WIA) administered by the 
Regional Partnership Workforce Development 
Board; managed by JOCCA. 
503 W. Franklin Street, Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
Malinda Marsh, JobLink Coordinator 
919­969­3032 ext 229 
Email: mmarsh@co.orange.nc.us 
Website: www.orangecountyjoblink.org 

NC Division of Vocational Rehabilitation 
Counseling, vocational evaluation, job readiness 
and job placement for individuals with disabilities. 
4312 Western Park Place, Durham, NC 27705 
Susan Adams, Business Relations Rep 
919­560­6810 
Email: susan.adams@dhhs.nc.gov 
Website: http://dvr.dhhs.state.nc.us 

Operation Breakthrough 
Programs to foster self­sufficiency for low­income 
adults; training and support services. 
800 N. Mangum St., Durham, NC 27701 
Sadie Abdullah, Interim Executive Director 
919­688­8111 
Email: sabdullah@obtnc.com 
Website: www.obtnc.com 

Threshold, Inc. 
Provides employment, education, socialization 
and recreation to adults with mental illness. 
P.O. Box 11706, Durham, NC 27703 
Phil Wintermute, Employment Director 
919­682­4124 
Email: p.wintermute@thresholdclubhouse.org 
Website: www.thresholdclubhouse.org 

TROSA (Triangle Residential Options for 
Substance Abusers) 
Offers a two year on site recovery program for 
individuals struggling with substance abuse. 
1820 James Street, Durham, NC 27707 
Kevin McDonald, President 
Kevin Murray, Employment Specialist 
919­419­1059 
Email: kmurray@trosainc.org 
Website: www.trosainc.com
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